Hall of the House of Representatives

88th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2011

Amendment Form

Amendment No. 1 to House Bill No. 2002

Amend House Bill No. 2002 as originally introduced:

Add Representatives Moore, J. Brown, and J. Edwards as cosponsors of the bill AND

Page 3, delete line 18 and substitute the following:

"(2)(A) Except as provided in subdivision (e)(2)(B) of this section, as a condition of participating in the program, an eligible"

AND

Page 3, delete lines 21 and 22 and substitute the following:

"(i) An eligible organization located in a county
with a population of less than twenty thousand (20,000) residents shall
pledge at least"

AND

Page 3, delete lines 25 through 27 and substitute the following:

"(ii) An eligible organization located in a county
with a population of at least twenty thousand (20,000) but less than fifty
thousand (50,000) residents shall pledge at least twenty percent (20%) of
the"

AND

Page 3, delete lines 29 and 30 and substitute the following:

"(iii) An eligible organization located in a county
with a population of fifty thousand (50,000) or more residents shall pledge
at least"

AND

Page 3, delete line 32 and substitute the following: "Arkansas Great Places Fund.



(B) When selecting an applicant for participation in the program, the Arkansas Natural and Cultural Heritage Advisory Committee may specify an amount of matching funds to be pledged by an eligible organization in lieu of the amounts under subdivision (e)(2)(A) of this section."

AND

- Page 4, delete lines 19 through 24 and substitute the following:

 "(a)(1)(A) The Arkansas Natural and Cultural Heritage Advisory

 Committee shall select four (4) eligible organizations for participation in the Arkansas Great Places Program by July 1, 2012.
- (B) An eligible organization selected for participation in the program under subdivision (a)(1)(A) of this section shall participate in the program for a two-year period.
- under subdivision (a)(1)(A) of this section from each of the four (4) congressional districts.
- (D) Two (2) of the four (4) eligible organizations selected under subdivision (a)(1)(A) of this section shall be located in counties of twenty thousand (20,000) residents or less.
- (2)(A) After July 1, 2012, the committee shall select by July 1 of each even-numbered year no more than four (4) eligible organizations for participation in the program.
- (B) An eligible organization selected for participation in the program under subdivision (a)(2)(A) of this section shall participate in the program for a two-year period."

AND

Page 7, delete line 4 and substitute the following: "901 et seq. as allowed by law.

SECTION 4. Arkansas Code \S 25-16-903(70) and (71), concerning \S 60 stipends for members of certain state boards, is amended to read as follows:

- "(70) Daisy Gatson Bates Holiday Committee; and
- (71) Amusement Ride Safety Advisory Board; and
- (72) Arkansas Natural and Cultural Heritage Advisory Committee."

The Amendment was read	
By: Representative Linck	
MBM/BGS - 03/15/11 02:32	
MBM365	Chief Clerk